ICAEW ANNUAL REPORT 2023   118ICAEW ANNUAL REPORT 2023   117 FINANCIAL REVIEW & STATEMENTSFINANCIAL REVIEW & STATEMENTS

2. PRIOR PERIOD RECLASSIFICATION
In the prior year, ICAEW has introduced the use of fixed-term banking deposits to maximise returns on working capital derived from annual
cash cycles where surpluses are typically available between December and August.
At 31 December 2022, these deposits were classified as cash and cash equivalents. Management have, on review, determined that these
deposits do not meet the definition of cash equivalents under IAS 7 due to the fact they have a maturity of more than three months and so
are not considered highly liquid. Therefore, deposits totalling £15.0m as at 31 December 2022 have been reclassified from cash and cash
equivalents to financial asset investments in the Group and ICAEW financial statements.
There has been no impact of this reclassification on the Income Statement or on Other Comprehensive Income.

Previously
reported

2022
£m

Effect of
reclassification

2022
£m

Restated
amounts

2022
£m

The impact on the Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Group

Current assets

Financial asset investments – 15.0 15.0

Cash and cash equivalents 71.3 (15.0) 56.3

ICAEW

Current assets

Financial asset investments – 15.0 15.0

Cash and cash equivalents 68.3 (15.0) 53.3

The impact on the Statement of Cash Flows is as follows:

Group

Purchase of financial asset investments 109.7 15.0 124.7

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities 5.1 (15.0) (9.9)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 21.7 (15.0) 6.7

ICAEW

Purchase of financial asset investments 106.1 15.0 121.1

Net cash inflow / (outflow) from investing activities 5.0 (15.0) (10.0)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20.8 (15.0) 5.8

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
a)	 Income and revenue recognition
Income is recognised net of sales tax. The majority of revenue is
earned in the UK.

Income as presented in the income statements comprises
revenue as defined under IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with
Customers, together with fine income, income from certain funding
arrangements and grant income. The following accounting policies
relate to our key income streams to which IFRS 15 applies:
•	� Income from subscriptions and fees, including subscriptions